bearing bank and other borrowings, financial asset at FVTPL and interest-bearing payables. The main purpose of
these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as trade receivables, deposits and other receivables, trade and notes payables and other
payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they
are summarised below.

(i) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating
units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax
(arising from Euro (“EUR”) and RMB denominated financial instruments) and the Group’s equity.

Increase
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Impact on
loss before

tax
US$’000

2024

If the RMB weakens against US$ –5% 391
If the RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (391)

If the EUR weakens against US$ –5% 230
If the EUR strengthens against US$ 5% (230)

2023

If the RMB weakens against US$ –5% 515
If the RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (515)

If the EUR weakens against US$ –5% 885
If the EUR strengthens against US$ 5% (885)

Sanergy Group Limited  Annual Report 2024 113

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to pledged bank deposits, fixed-rate bank and other
borrowings and lease liabilities.

The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risk is resulted primarily from adverse change in interest
rates determined by benchmark interest rates of various currencies arising from floating-rate borrowings.

The Group will continue to maintain a reasonable mix of floating-rate and fixed-rate borrowings and manages